connection with the reversal, the company’s assets were tested for impairment, resulting in an impairment loss of SEK 14 M being
charged against operating profit during 2014.

58

Note 13 – Earnings per share

Group 2015 2014

Earnings per share before dilution (SEK) -0.97 -1.07

Earnings per share after dilution (SEK) -0.97 -1.07

The calculation of the numerator and denominator used in the calculation of earnings per share is detailed below.

Profit/loss for the year

Profit/loss for the year (SEK M) -169 -73

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding before dilution (individual shares)

Total ordinary shares at January 1 68,546,096 50,000,000

Rights issue 105,616,901 18,546,096

Effect of treasury share transactions -538,381 -541,546

Weighted common shares outstanding during the year, before dilution 173,624,616 68,004,550

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding after dilution (individual shares)

Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding, before dilution 173,624,616 68,004,550

Effect of Share Savings Scheme – 11,195

Weighted common shares outstanding during the year, after dilution 173,624,616 68,015,745

59

Note 14 – Goodwill

Cash-generating units with goodwill

Goodwill Sverige BE Produktion Lecor Finland Group total

Opening balance, January 1, 2014 314 4 67 225 610

Exchange difference – – – 6 6

Closing balance, December 31, 2014 314 4 67 231 616

Opening balance, January 1, 2015 314 4 67 231 616

Write-down – -4 -50 – -54

Exchange difference – – – -4 -4

Closing balance, December 31, 2015 314 – 17 227 558

Recoverable amount 752 43 67 658 –

Carrying amount 574 40 52 426 –

Difference 178 3 15 232 –

Impairment testing

Cash generating units
The cash generating unit Sweden consists of the company BE Group Sverige AB. The cash generating unit BE Produktion consists of the
company BE Group Produktion Eskilstuna AB and Lecor Stålteknik consists of Lecor Stålteknik AB. Both of these companies are included
in Other Units. The cash generating unit Finland consists of the company BE Group Oy Ab.

Recoverable amounts
Goodwill is tested for impairment at least once annually. This testing compares the recoverable amount with the carrying amount. In the